



\$~49 & 50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 5853/2025 & CM APPL. 26736/2025

M/S SPB TRADELINK PRIVATE LIMITED THRU AUTHORIZED
DIRECTORPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kunwar Gangesh Singh, Ms.
Madhulika Singh, Ms. Ayushi Gupta,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSRespondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, Senior standing
counsel with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr
Jatin Kumar Gaur, Advs.
Ms. Urvi Mohan, Advocate for
GNCTD.
Mr. Gibran Naushad with Mr. Suraj
Shekhar Singh, Adv.

50

+ W.P.(C) 16163/2025

M/S SPB TRADELINK PRIVATE LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kunwar Gangesh Singh, Ms.
Madhulika Singh, Ms. Ayushi Gupta,
Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Harpreet Singh, Senior standing
counsel with Ms. Suhani Mathur, Mr
Jatin Kumar Gaur, Advs.
Mrs. Snehlata S. Suran, CGSC.



CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

% **ORDER**
29.04.2026

List on 25th August, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

APRIL 29, 2026/sky